Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up
Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 472

S1

For Official Use

Company Number

04202047

Genvax Limited

-/ We
lan S Carr
101 Cambndge Science Park
Milton Road
Cambndge
Cambndgeshire
CB4 OFY

give notice

Nigel Mornson
Hartwell House
55-61 Victona Street
Bnstol

BS16FT

1 that a general meeting of the company was held-eatsummoned for 15 December 2010
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy 15 attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of

and

ly / no quorum was present at the meeting

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on / summoned—fer 15
December 2010 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
hawving the said account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the same was

done accordingly Fre~guersm-was-present-at-the-meeting

Signed 1@\/\ S C,&\

Date

15 December 2010

Grant Thomton UK LLP

101 Cambndge Science Park
Milton Road

Cambndge

Cambndgeshire

CB4 OFY

Ref G200141SC/NZM/KAPZNM/EZF
Software Supphed by Turmmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Insoiver

For Official Use

A

09/08/2011 144
COMPANIES HOUSE
A35 29/07/2011 40

COMPANIES HOUSE




)

Section 106

Liquidator's statement of account Creditors' veluntary winding up
Genvax Limited

From 1 February 2010 To 15 December 2010

ScofA
ASSET REALISATIONS

12,623 00 Tax Refund
6,354 00 Cash at Bank
Bank/SA InterestGross

Form 4 72 contd

NIL
6,315 96
462

COST OF REALISATIONS

DTi Cheque Fees

ISA Account Fees

Pre Appt Liquidators fees
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Professional Fees
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Tax on Interest

Bank Charges

6,320 58

330

69 00
2,000 00
3,495 26
20520
253 50
4235
25019
092
088

18,977 00

Dmidend information

Preferential debts creditors pin £ on £ (£A:S)
Unsecured debts creditors pin£onf (£Nl)
Returns to contnbutones p per share (&£NL)

Fee information

Fees fixed by Creditoxs ok #hpoo pluy, UAT.
% on £ realhsed and % on £ distributed

(6,320 58)
(0 00)




Section 106

(n Assets, including
shown in the statement of assets and Labilities
and estimated to be of the value of
have proved unrealisable

Form 4.72 contd

(2) Amount paid into the Insolvency Services account in respect of
(a) Unclaimed dvidends payable to creditors tn the winding up
) Other unclaimed dwvidends
{c) moneys held by the company in trust in respect of dividends or

other sums due before the commencement of the winding up to any
person as a member of the company

(3) Other comment
none

Dated AS Decembey 2010

Signed by the hquidator lQV\ A (A.-——;

Name & Address lan S Carr
Grant Thornton UK LLP
101 Cambndge Science Park
Milton Road
Cambndge
Cambndgeshire
CB4 OFY




Qur Ref ZN/ARP/ISC/G90014/7

To the Creditors/Members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Byron House

Cambridge Business Park
Cambridge CB4 0WZ

T +44 (0)4223 225600
12 November 2010 F +44 (01223 225619
www grant-thomton co uk

Dear Sirs

Genvax Limited - In Liquidation ("the Company™)
Further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 1 Febmary 2010, I am now 1n a position to

complete the hquidation and I enclose (as Appendix A) an account of my receipts and payments
from 1 February 2010 to 12 November 2010

Conduct of the Liquidation

11 At the meeung of creditors on 1 February 2010, a formal resolution was passed for the
Company to be placed into hquidation It was also approved that my colleague Nigel
Morrison and I be appointed as jomt hqudators of the above Company

12 The Company was established by the directors of the parent company 1 e Medical
Markeung International Group ple ("MMI"), 1o catry on the research and development
activities on behalf of the parent company There was no one employed under the name
of the above Company

13 There were no obvious operational costs of the Company, the only associated ongoing
costs were, 1ts share 1n the fixed costs of the parent company and a proportion of the
directors’ ime costs for carrying out research related activities

14 The Company was 100% funded through the parent company and the funds were
mnrroduced to the Company through the exchange of shares 1n the subsichary

Since the date of my appointment the following matters have been dealt wath

Assets of the Company

15 The only assets within the Company at the date of hquidation, m accordance with the
directors' statement of affairs, were cash at bank and a tax credit 1n respect of research and
development costs

Cash at Bank
16 At the date of appomntment there was a cash balance of £6,315 96 m the Company's pre-
appointment bank account, which was duly remtted to the iqudation account

Chartsred Accountants

Marbar frm within Gran Thornion Intermational Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP w a lerved liabiity parinetshp registerad in England and Wales. No OC307742 Regisiered office. Grant Thormton Houss Melton Streel, Eusion Square London NWi 2EP
A st of rerrbers 15 available from our regisiared office

Guamt Thosnton UK LLP 15 authorsad and regulated by the Financal Sennces Authonty for mvestent business.

kst of personnel permitiad by Geant Thomion ke acoent * ¥ o andof e g bodies may ba nspactad al the above addess.




Research and Development Tax Credit (R&D Tax Credit)

17 At the date of our appomntment, the directors provided us with the statement of affaus
showing R&D Tax Creduts of £12,623 These were also reflected through the Company's
management accounts

18 Subsequently it has been established that the tax credits were worth £2,500 The costs
associated with prepanng and submitting a claim would exceed any benefir It was
therefore considered uneconomucal to pursue further

Preferential Creditors
19  There were no known employees under the name of the above Company Therefore
preferential creditors are estunated at £Nii

Unsecured Creditors
110 After paying out all costs, there are msuffictent funds left in the hquidation to distnbute,
therefore there will be no dividend distribution to the unsecured creditors

Receipts And Payments

111 TIattach as Appendix A an account of the hquidators’ receipts and payments for the period
from 1 February 2010 to 12 November 2010

Future cash movements
112 Cash n hand at 12 November 2010 was £3,345 73, with an outstanding VAT refund of
£432 33 to recewve, providing funds of £3,778 18 to settle outstanding costs as follows

Joint Liqudators' fees of £3,495 26
Joint Liqudators' disbursements of £205 20

Adverusement costs of the nouce of final meeung of £75 60
Bank charges of 2

Final VAT Claim
113 A final VAT clatm of £660 81 will be filed wath HM Revenue & Customs, once the
expenses are paid out of the iquidation

Liquidators’ Remuneration And Disbhursements

114 In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs from 1 Febrvary 2010 to 12 November 2010 by grade of staff
and type of work This shows total ume costs of £14,407 25, representing 77 83 hours at
an average of £185 11 per hour

115 In the first meeting of creditors, 1t was agreed that the liquidators' remuneration be fixed
at £4,000 plus VAT according to the ume costs spent and the hquidators be authorised to
draw their fees on account

Page 2




116 Due to msufficient funds avalable, the Joint Liquidators are unable to draw theur full fees
on account Therefore the Joint Liquidators will draw a final fee of £3,495 26 plus VAT

117 Details of any matters which have had a significant impact on the ume costs are ncluded
in Appendix B, together with details of any disbursements charged during the peniod
under review

Meeting Of Member And Creditors

118 1 enclose a copy of the notice of the final members and creditors meeungs, pubhished in
the London Gazette At the final meetings a report similar to this wall be presented and as
the meetings are purely formal, there 1s no necessity to attend unless you so wish

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Genvax Limited

low s e

Tan S Carr
Jomnt Liquidator

Enc

The affairs, business and property of Genvax Limited are being managed by Ian S Carr and
Nigel Morrison, appointed as joint hquidators on 1 February 2010

Page 3




' Genvax Limited - In Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments

From 1 February 2010 to 12 November 2010

APPENDIX A

Anucipated
Statement Recerpts & Future Final
of Payments Cash Receipts &
Affairs as at 12/11/10 Movements Payments

RECEIPTS £ £ £ L
Cash at bank 6,354 00 6,315 96 - 6,315 96
Research and development tax credits 12,623 00 - - -
Bank Interest Gross - 462 - 462
Final VAT claim - - 1,093 14 1,093 14
Total receipts 18,977 00 6,320.58 1,093.14 7,413 72
PAYMENTS
Legal costs 25350 - 25350
Pre appomntment bquidators’ fees 2,000 00 - 2,000 00
Post appomntment bquidators' fees - 3,495 26 3,495 26
Post appomtment hquidators' expenses - 205 20 205 20
Adverusing 174 60 75 GO 250 20
Storage costs 42 35 - 42 35
Bank charges 7115 200 7315
Tax on interest 092 - 092
VAT payments 432 33 660 81 1,093 14
Total Payments 2,974 85 4,438.87 7,413 72
BALANCE IN HAND 3,345.73 (3,345.73) -




-

ST 60 010Z/£0/60 U0 pajulid

0z s0¢

061-<11
0%¢ - 861
g8¢ - 02C

0l% - 06%
oy

ad ¥

sasuadxa [ &10da1e))

0107 ¥3qWI2A0N] TT 03 Pasrnoul

sasuadxa 1a00d Jo g

Jus 11oddng p Juelsissy
S[EUOISEAJOI] I0TURG I1H()
153euE]

TR

010Z I9qU3A0N] Z[ 01 0107 Areniga [ wolj 3npayds sarel noadreys Aanoy sy,

siasse s Auedwor) ap Juistusr saprpduy

$138SE JO UONESHEIY

satrmbua pue uuﬁmﬁCO&mvH—Du ~NHUGUM .mHOuUDHﬂu s UUCUTCOQmUuHOU [reurs .w“:”.wmmw JO JUIWIIE}S SIPNIUT mGO—udemubcH

somranb 29 swne]d “sjjed Jo1psId Yim Funrap sapnpu] SI01IPaIT)

siuawannbal A1omue)s puv suonoung fnsesn “asueinsur “vsuspuodsation Jo urudis 2 jestaad ‘marssr g A3mens ‘Fuuueld ased sapnpu] Furuue]] 7 UCHENSIUNLPY

Sa30N]

—: 581 S L0Y'bL £8 1L 00 OFFL £0 95 5L L20'] m@_ ¥ —8 L61°C 06 §1 08 TvL 08 1 [E10],

00 151 05 56 050 05 0% 0E0 05 Wz D - - S1385Y JO UORESIT Y

L £91 0 €51 09 ¢ 00 915 i € 06 161 ) )5 b 0l o 29.&.;25_

o8 47T 00ThL 0 € 00 961 05 | 10 95 g [ - Ee._::u_

0y b1 £ 9192 ) 5 199 tF 05 5L 120'L ol 5 Lob'P 0z €1 1 0oL 0Ll Buiur)g pue vonensIWpPY

Uﬁdz w W

g Bay  oF SiH ¥ $1H 5 *H I 3l i $H

jEiog, HFRDSIMIUPY JARTDOXG] ._UW-::.E Jauue,J MTpuriQ

8 XIONIddV

00T quACN 21 9 0102 hhnsun_o._ | won r._(n—.nc... W02 JWHT 6 (IS
uonepinbry uy - parTwIry XeAuan




Gazette advernsement of final meetings of company and creditors
Section 106 Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.54 Insolvency Rules 1986

Company name:
Company number:
Registered office:

Principal trading address:

Registered name(s) in previous
12 months:

Trading name(s)

Nature of business

Name of office holder 1

Office holder number 1

Name of office holder 2

Office holder number 2
Address of office holder(s) 1

Address of office holder(s) 2
Capacity of office holder(s)

Email address or phone number
Name of alternative contact

Genvax Limited

04202047

¢/o Grant Thomton UK LEP, Byron House,
Cambridge Business Park, Cambridge, CB4 0WZ
Bioscience Innovatien Centre, Cowley Road,
Cambndge, CB4 0DS

Genvax Limited

Genvax Limited

Development of pharmaceutical products

Ian S Carr

8741

Nigel Morrison

8938

¢/ o Grant Thomton UK LLP, Byron House,
Cambndge Business Park, Cambndge, CB4 0WZ
¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, Hartwell House,
55-61 Victona Street, Bnistol, BS1 6FT

Jownt Liquidators

zohaib nadeem@gtuk com or 01223 225600
Karyn Pntchard

A meeung of the company and meeting of the creditors under secion 106 of the Insclvency
Act 1986 will take place at Grant Thornton UK LLP, Byron House, Cambridge Business
Park, Cambndge, CB4 0WZ on 15 December 2010 at 10 00am and 10 30am respectvely for
the purpose of recerving the Jomnt Liqudators’ account of the winding up and of heating any
explanation that may be given by the joint hqudators

Proofs and (1f applicable} proxies must be lodged with the iquidators at their postal address,
or at the above email address, not later than 12 00 noon on the business day before the date
fixed for the meeungs to enutle members or creditors to vote

DATED 12 November 2010

Ian S Carr
Jomnt Laiqudator




